the adjusted net asset method are the fair values of the individual assets and liabilities whose fair
value is derived from quoted market prices in active markets. The fair values are indirectly derived
from prices quoted in Level 1, and therefore included in Level 2 (within the IFRS 13 Fair Value
Measurement fair value hierarchy).

6.	 Related party transactions

R000’s

Reviewed
six months

ended
31 August

2014

Reviewed
six months

ended
31 August

2013

Audited
year

ended
28 February

2014

Management and consulting fees paid to Afrimat
Limited 2 436 4 868 9 735
Sales to Afrimat group companies 3 088 1 735 6 590
Loan amount payable to Afrimat Limited 14 483 6 433 14 276
Interest paid to Afrimat Limited 771 41 791
Contributions made to the Infrasors Environmental
Rehabilitation Trust 650 389 1 039
Rent paid to director/shareholder controlled entity – 190 191

7.1 Reclassification – Statement of comprehensive income
Certain income and expense items included in the comparative figures of the statement of
comprehensive income have been reclassified. This is as a result of the alignment of classification
policies of the group with its holding company.

2013

R000’s
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Revenue 164 540 773 165 313
Cost of sales (111 704) (5 244) (116 948)
Other net gains/(losses) 237 184 421
Administration and other operating expenses (25 668) 4 287 (21 381)

7.2 Reclassification – Statement of financial position
The group has retrospectively adjusted the recognition of certain deferred tax assets and deferred tax
liabilities as previously reported. This has resulted in the following:

• � Deferred tax assets have been recognised on tax losses to the extent that it is probable that the
taxable profit will be available against which the tax losses will be utilised, at the reporting date.

Further detail is disclosed below:
2013

R000’s
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Non-current assets
Deferred tax 206 10 145 10 351
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax (34 093) (10 145) (44 238)

(33 887) – (33 887)

8. Borrowings

R000’s

Reviewed
six months

ended
31 August

2014

Reviewed
six months

ended
31 August

2013

Audited
year

ended
28 February

2014

Total borrowings 54 266 81 333 69 423
Overdraft less cash and cash equivalents 7 423 199 (7 328)

Net debt 61 689 81 532 62 095

Net debt: equity ratio (%) 42,3 63,0 45,0

9.	 Events after reporting date
No material events after the reporting date have been identified.

10.	 Contingent liability
On 25 June 2013 SARS issued an adjusted income tax assessment claiming R9,7 million additional tax,

R7,2 million penalties and R2,4 million interest, relating to the activities of a subsidiary of Infrasors